

## Richard T. Alexander, Jr.

Clerk of Court

## Clerk of Superior Court State Court and Magistrate Court

## **NEWS RELEASE**

Story contact: Jennifer Reed Public Information Officer Phone: 770.822.8184 jennifer.reed@gwinnettcounty.com

## GWINNETT COURTS WEBSITE WINS 2015 TOP 10 AWARD

(Lawrenceville, Ga., July 27, 2015) – The Gwinnett County Clerk of Courts website has been named one of this year's Top 10 Court Websites by the National Association of Court Management (NACM). Clerk of Court Richard Alexander accepted the award at the NACM Annual Conference in Louisville, Kentucky on July 16. The award is given to honor courts who are working hard to extend and expand access to public records, court services and information online.



Photograph attached: Ming Li, Web Developer and Richard Alexander, Clerk of Courts with NACM Top Ten Award

The award follows the launch of a new and improved website, <a href="www.gwinnettcourts.com">www.gwinnettcourts.com</a>, completed in April. "The website was transformed by the Clerk's Technical Services (CTS) web developer, Ming Li," said Alexander. "This award recognizes the hard work our CTS team puts into improving communication and electronic services via the website."

Courts from all levels of government were judged in five categories. Judges independently evaluated websites based on access to public records, user interface, accessibility, interactive capabilities and overall impression.